# TOWNBOARD TOWN OF GREENPORT COLUMBIA COUNTY NEW YORK

RESOLUTION NO. <u>517-2012</u>

DATE

market from the state of the st

INTRODUCED BY: <u>Keith Mortefalis</u> SECONDED BY: <u>Rober Pendugasi</u>

RESOLVED: That the Town Board of the Town of Greenport adopts the following Fee Schedule for Greenport Water District No. 1:

#### A. PROCESSING FEE

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE(3/4" or 1")	\$500.00
COMMERICAL SERVICE(1" or Larger)	\$500.00/inch of water service
	\$1,500.00/inch of water service

#### WATER METER COST - Prices Subject to Change based on Current Costs В.

5/8" x 3/4"	\$250.00	
5/8" x 3/4" Pit	\$290.00	
3/4"	\$275.00	
1"	\$360.00	
1"Pit	\$390.00	
11/2	\$530.00	
2"	\$700.00	
3", with strainer	\$2,000.00	
4", with strainer	\$2,500.00	
6", with strainer	\$4,000.00	
5/8" x 3/4" meter pit	\$1,500.00	
1" meter pit	\$1,800.00	

#### C. **MISCELLANEOUS**

DISCONNECTING OR DISTRUPTING METER	\$1000.00 PLUS COST OF
OPERATION	
SERVICE CALL DURING WORKING HOURS	REPLACEMENT
SERVICE CALL DURING NON-WORKING HOURS	\$40.00 PER HOUR
TURN ON FEE	\$40.00 PER HOUR
<del></del>	\$75.00
TURN ON FEE IF SHUT OFF FOR NON-PAYMENT	\$150.00
REPLACE BROKEN METER BASE	\$100.00
RETURNED CHECK FOR INSUFFICIENT FUNDS	\$25.00
FEE FOR UNSCHEDULED READING & BILLING	\$50.00
LABOR	\$40.00 PER HOUR

FEE FOR TESTING METER		\$50.00
BACKHOE/OPERATOR		AS PER CURRENT COST
DUMP TRUCK	344	AS PER CURRENT COST
PARTS	¥ ·	AS PER CURRENT COST

#### D. FINANCE CHARGES.

All water bills that remain unpaid 45 days past the payment due date as written on the water bill shall be assessed a one-time 10% finance charge per billing period (6 months). Thereafter, those bills that remain unpaid at the conclusion of the next billing cycle shall be submitted to the County for relevy.

### WATER RATE SCHEDULE

## A. BI-ANNUAL WATER RATE SCHEDULE

	ter Usage Rate Per llons/6 months)	In-Distric	t Non-Metered Water Usage Rate (Bi-Annually)
0-18,000	\$36.00 minimum*	3/4" - 1" service line	2x the in-district minimum
18,001 or more	\$2.00/thousand**	Above 1" service line	5x the in-district minimum until such time as meter is installed at property owner's cost
			shall also apply to all meters that are able to be read as per the size of the
		strict Minimum rict Rate is \$2.0	
OUT-OF-DISTRI (Metered or Non-		2½ x the in-dis	strict rate

## B., BI-ANNUAL METER MAINTENANCE/RENTAL FEES

¾" meter	\$20.00
1" meter	\$30.00
1½" meter	\$40.00
2" meter	\$55.00
3" and above or compound meters	Rental will be set at the time of installation per cost

4" \$ 175.00 per gm 10/19/17

### C. ANNUAL SPRINKLER FEES

ANNUAL AVAILABILITY AND USAGE OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM BASED ON SIZE OF PROPERTY (SQUARE FEET)	
Minimum fee	\$200.00
10,000 square feet and above	Additional charge of \$0.005 per square foot above 10,000 square feet

WATER BILLS FOR THE ABOVE FEES SHALL BE MAILED TO THE PROPERTY OWNER AS STATED ON THE MOST RECENT TAX ROLL. IN THE EVENT OF NONPAYMENT, SAID UNPAID FEES SHALL BECOME A LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Town Board reserves the right to assess any additional fees not outlined herein on a case-by-case basis to ensure that the Town regulations are met.

APPROVED:

Town Board

STATE OF NEW YORK, ] COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ] SS:

This is to certify that I, the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Greenport, County of Columbia, have compared the foregoing copy of resolution with the original and original minutes thereof, now remaining on file of records in my office, and that the same is a true and correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Town and County, this Local , 2012.

Town Clerk of the Town of Greenport

Columbia County, New York